RESOLUTION NO. 2878 BOROUGH OF MILLVALE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLVALE IN THE COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ESTABLISHING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES ASSOCIATED WITH BOROUGH SERVICES, PERMITS, AND LICENSES FOR THE YEAR 2023.

WHEREAS, the various ordinances and codes of the Borough of Millvale require the establishment of fees from time to time by the Millvale Borough Council for services, permits, and licenses; and

WHEREAS, such fees shall be set at a rate at which the administrative costs of providing such services, permits, and licenses are paid through the assessment of such fees;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Millvale, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, in a meeting assembled. It is hereby resolved by the authority of the same that the following schedule of fees is hereby adopted for the fiscal year 2023.

Γ	TEM AND FE	SCHEDULE				
ACC	CESSIBLE PAR	KING PERMIT	Γ			
Application Fee	\$35.00					
Renewal	\$10.00					
Change of Address			\$25.00			
	AMUSEME	NT FEES				
Certain Games, Mec						
licenses for certain ga						
annually in advance,						
until the license fee,	-		•			
Borough Office in the						
All Amusement device		=	\$160.00 per device.			
machines, instrumen		•	device.			
insertion or tendering or other tokens,	g of cash, con	i, illetai uisk,				
Poker machines or ar	ny Video devic	a that 'nave	\$550.00 per			
out' money is operat	-		year per			
tendering cash, coin,	' - '	_	device.			
tokens.	Trictal disc, of	other	device.			
	OUGH LOAN	APPLICATIO	N			
Rivertown Loan Fund	Millvale Loar	n Fund	\$350.00			
			\$250.00			
BOROUGH MAP			\$5.00			
BUILD	ING PERMITS	/ INSPECTIO	ONS			
USE GROUP	RATE		AREA			
B, R-1, R-2, R-3	\$.15	First 15,0	000 s.f.			
	\$.08	15,001 s	f. up to Total s.f.			
A, E, H, I	\$.17	First 15,0	000 s.f.			
	\$.10	15,001 s	f up to Total s.f.			
M	\$.15	First 12,0	000 s.f.			
	\$.07	12,001 s	f. up to Total s.f.			
F, S, U	\$.12	First 12,0	000 s.f.			
	\$.07	12,001 s	f. up to Total s.f.			
Single Family Dwellin	ng And	\$150.00	Unlimited			
Townhouse (IRC)		per Unit	Area			
Residential: Decks, A	=	\$75.00 per	Unlimited			
Structures, Pools, et		structure	Area			
	ellaneous (Co					
Minor commercial a	\$125.00 per hr					
Stand-alone Mechar		ıg,	\$125.00 per hr			
Electrical & Fire Prot	4105.00					
Preliminary Review	\$125.00 per hr					
of Construction)						
Residential Electrical Inspections (IRC) (2 site visits - Rough Inspection, Final Inspection)						
Alterations and Add	\$175.00					
Additional Inspectio	\$75.00 per					
All new Service Equi	\$95.00/1 meter					
Additional Meters	\$10 per meter					
IRC Electrical installation inspection						
(4 site visits-Temporary, rough Inspection, Final Inspection, Service)						
Complete Single Fan	\$300.00					
Additional Inspectio	\$75.00 per					
Residential Electrica	•					
NEC installation inspection (1 Site Visit only)						

ITEM AND EEE SCHEDING							
ITEM AND FEE SCHEDULE					\$95.00		
Service Upgrade or Rewireplus (1 meter)				•	0.00 0.00 per		
Additional meters, over 1					ŞΤ	J.00 per	
Swimming Pools Above Ground/F	lot Tub		¢Ω	5.00			
In-Ground	iot rub				[2.6]	Site Visits]	
	nmont		ŞΙ	73.00		5.00/Unit	
Heating/A.C. Equi	pinent			-			
Generators Transformers						35.00/Unit	
Transformers					80.	.00/unit	
Appliance (dishwa	asher, dispos	sal, etc	.)		\$7!	5.00/Unit	
Septics, Grinders,	and related	equipr	nent		\$250.00		
	cial Electrica				-		
Cost per square for				1,7,1,10		00 plus	
[up to 40,000 s.f.]		actarc				x Gross S.F.	
Commercial Elect		ther th	an N	ew V			
Temporary Service		tilei ti	iuii i			(1 site visit)	
Permanent Service				Ψ33		(1 5/10 7/5/10)	
Up to 200 amp				\$95	00	(1 site visit)	
Over 200 amp						(1 site visit)	
Each additional m	eter socket			\$15			
Signs						/Unit	
Site Lighting					0.00 plus		
					00 per fixture unit		
Fire Alarm					5.00		
Individual Equipm	nent				.00/ per fixture		
Additional inspec		the mir	nimu		\$50.00 per visit		
	heny County						
		IVAC				·	
GAS PIPING & FIX	TURES	RESID	ENT	IAL	C	OMMERCIAL	
New Work (gas ove		\$85.0			-	95.00	
New Work over 5		\$95.0			_	145.00	
Furnace or Heatir		\$85.0		nit	<u> </u>	95.00/Unit	
Type I or Type II F		,			_	125.00/Unit	
System					'		
New/Replaced \$95.00 + .01 x Cost \$95.00 + .01 x Cost					+ .01 x Cost		
Duct Systems	of Duct Sys				Duct System		
Pricing includes 2 site inspections: (1 rough							
Additional inspections above the minimum					_	75.00 per visit	
FIRE PROTECTION							
FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM RESIDENTIAL				IAL	C	OMMERCIAL	
All Fire Suppression Systems \$205.00				+	350.00		
Fire Alarm Systems \$95.00				\$275.00			
(required or nonrequired)					[-	
Pricing includes 2 site inspections: (1 rough, 1 final)							
Additional inspections above the minimum \$75.00 per visit							
FIRE SAFETY INSPECTION YEARLY							
Fire Safety Commercial Inspection once per year \$125.00							
Reinspection (after 2 inspections) \$50.00							
First Inspection provides two inspections.							
An applicant may be referred to PCS or another PERMIT &							
INSPECTION service with different fees at the discretion of							
Borough Staff.							
COMMUNITY CENTER AND RIVERFRONT PAVILION							
COMMISSION I CLIMICITY WIND WASHINGTON LANGUAGE							

	333	SCHEDU	LE				
Rental Deposit				rental taken off Fee			
Security Deposit and Set- Up/Clean-Up Fee \$300.00 due or returned per Inst							
Pavilion (minimum 3hr Rental) \$62.00 per hr Resident \$85.00 per hr							
NonResident MCC Half (minimum 3hr Rental	1)	\$45.00	per hr				
Resident NonResident	,	\$80.00	per hr				
MCC Full (minimum 3hr Rental) Resident)	\$60.00 \$80.00	-				
NonResident CONTAINER / DUMPSTER PERMIT							
Container/dumpster permit		5.00 per 2		S			
Container/dumpster permit extension		-	-	s. A permit ded twice			
Late Fee (plus the initial permit fee)		•		.00 permit d \$15.00 late			
permit recy	fee		icc air	a \$15.00 late			
	OPIE:	S	۸				
Black and White Color				0/page 5/page			
DEMOLIT	ION	PERMIT	, , , , ,				
Application Fee				\$110.00			
Final Inspection Additional Inspection as Requir	ed			\$30.00 \$30.00			
DYE-TEST (Limited Residences)				\$50.00			
	ADIN						
Residential Permit Commercial Permit		70.00 160.00					
Projects over 6,000 cubic yrds	+		ounty	requirements.			
LIQUOR LICE	NSE	TRANSFE	RS	¢550.00			
Application Fee Escrow				\$550.00 \$2,500.00			
METERED P.	ARK	ING RATI	ES	. ,			
Per Hour Rate				\$0.25			
Metered Parking Fine MOBILE FO	חחר	VENDOR	<u> </u>	\$25.00			
Independent Resident Permit	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	VENUE		\$150.00			
Independent Non-Resident Per	mit			\$350.00			
Collective Resident Permit Collective Non-Resident Permit				\$325.00 \$600.00			
Replacement Permit				\$15.00			
MUNICIPAL, UTILITY & TAX	NO-	LIEN and	CERT				
Sewage				\$25.00			
Garbage Municipal				\$25.00 \$25.00			
Standard 3 Lien Letters				\$70.00			
Standard 1 Day or Less							
Standard 2 Days or less							
				\$95.00			
1 Tax Certification				\$35.00			
	Che	cks					
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check				\$35.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE		T INSPEC		\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental	RMI	T INSPEC		\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 erry 3 Years			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE	RMI Poir	T INSPEC \$1 at of Sale		\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection	Poir day	\$1 sale (rs)	L50/Ev ews)	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 ery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee	Poir day	\$1 sale (rs)	L50/Ev ews)	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 ery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$+ regular Fee			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee	Poir day	\$1 sale (rs)	L50/Ev ews)	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 ery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 0 + regular Fee \$70.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee	Poir day	\$1 sale (rs)	L50/Ev ews)	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 ery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$+ regular Fee			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection	Poir O day	\$1 t of Sale (rs)	150/Ev ews) \$50.00	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 ery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 0 + regular Fee \$70.00 \$30.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection	Poir O day	T INSPEC \$1 at of Sale (rs) ludes 2 revi	ews) \$50.00	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 \$rery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$30.00 \$25.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection PLANNING Commercial	Poir O day	T INSPEC \$1 at of Sale (s) ludes 2 revi	L50/Ev ews) \$50.00	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 \$rery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$30.00 \$25.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection PLANNING Commercial Residential	Poir O day	\$1	L50/Ev ews) \$50.00	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 \$rery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$30.00 \$25.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection PLANNING	Poir O day n (inc	\$1	L50/Ev ews) \$50.00	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 \$rery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$30.00 \$25.00			
1 Tax Certification 2 Tax Certifications NSF Per Check OCCUPANCY PE Longterm Residential Rental Longterm Residential Rental @ Short-Term Rental (less than 90 Yearly Registration & Inspection No Show Fee Reinspection Fee Second Inspection Fee Additional Inspections Commercial Inspection PLANNING Commercial Residential	Poir O day	\$1	ews) \$50.00 N D	\$35.00 \$65.00 \$75.00 \$rery 3 Years \$75.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$250.00 \$30.00 \$25.00			

ITEM AND FEE SCHEDULE						
PROPERTY NUISANCE TICKETS						
First Violation	\$50.00					
Second Violation w/in 10 days of original Violation			\$100.00			
Third Violation w/in 10 days of 2 nd	\$150.00					
Fourth Violation w/in 10 days of 3 rd	Magistrate					
VIOLATIONS: Per Borough of Millva		odeArticle	IV Property			
Nuisance, Ordinances 2801 and 281						
PUBLIC WORKS FE	E S	CHEDULE	470/ //			
Public Works Presence	- DII	ıc	\$70/man/hour			
Per Bin	BII	NS .	¢6.00			
RIGHT TO KNOW R	FΩI	IFST FFFS	\$6.00			
Black & White Copies (first 1,000)	LQ	Up to \$0	25 ner			
Black & White Copies (beyond 1,000	0)	Up to \$0	-			
Color Copies	,	Up to \$0	-			
Specialized Documents		Up to act	tual cost.			
Records Delivered via Email or Othe	er	No addit	ional fee may			
Electronic Method		be impos				
CD / DVD			tual cost, not to			
-1 1 5 .			1.00 per disc.			
Flash Drive		Up to act				
Facsimile Other Media		Up to act				
Redaction			ional fee may			
		be impos	•			
Conversion to Paper		-	.25 per page.			
Photographing a Record		-	ional fee may			
		be impos	sed.			
Postage		-	ual cost of USPS			
			postage. Up to			
Certification		\$5.00 pe	r record.			
SANITARY SEV						
Sewer O&M (Millvale Rate) Sewer Treatment (ALCOSAN Rate)		95/1,000 .0.41/1,00	-			
Sewer Conveyance (GRJSA)			5,000 gallons)			
Sewer Conveyance (GRJSA)	-	•	gallons (After			
(2.1.2.)		e first 5,00				
ALCOSAN Service Charge \$21.88 Per B			•			
Millvale Service Charge	\$	1.55 Per Bi	ill Per Month			
Millvale Interest Delinquency 3%						
SEWER TAP-						
Girty's Run Joint Sewer Authority Fe						
Permit	LLA		permit required			
SOLICITATION	PER	-	berrine required			
Per Day			\$27.00			
Per Week			\$175.00			
Per Month			\$675.00			
Replacement Permit			\$10.00			
SOLID WAST	E F	EES	1400-11			
Monthly Fee			\$28.01/ Unit			
Monthly Fee (Seniors) Millvale Inter	est		\$26.01/ Unit			
Delinquency Charge			2.5%			
SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT Special event permit application \$160.00						
Private property permit application			\$55.00			
Entrance fee for up to 500 guests			\$300.00			
Entrance fee for up to 1000 guests			\$500.00			
Entrance fee for <u>over</u> 1000 guests			\$700.00			
No entrance fee for up to 500 guests			\$100.00			
No entrance fee for up to 1000 guests			\$200.00			
No entrance fee for <u>over</u> 1000 guests			\$300.00			
Fireworks			\$150.00			
Street Banner Barricades			\$225.00			
Barricades No parking signs			\$15.00 per \$1.50 per			
Additional fees:			31.30 hai			
Dumpster, Police, Public works, Mo	bile	food	See the			
facility, Street performers, Vendor/solicitation			specific fee			
permit.			schedule			
			section for			
		OF1 (=:-	fees.			
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT						

ITEM AND F	EE SCHI	Ð	ULE		
Plan / Permit Review		9,	\$60.00		
Plan / Permit Resubmission		,	\$25.00		
Site Inspections		,	\$50.00 p	er Inspection	
STREET PERFORMERS				-	
Application Fee				\$15.00	
Millvale Resident Application Fee	<u> </u>			\$10.00	
Group Performers				\$12.00 each	
Agencies	•			\$11.00 each	
Additional Permit (if lost)				\$5.00	
STREET OPENING FEES (ROAD / TRAIL / CURB / SIDEWALK)					
Street Opening & Excavation	\$1.0	0	per sq. f	ft.	
Non-Residential Fee	\$510.00 Minir			num	
Curb Cut	\$5.00 per line. Ft.			. Ft. Curb	
Non-Residential Fee	\$380	\$380.00 Minimum			
Driveway Construction	\$1 so	\$1 sq. ft Driveway			
Residential Fee	Per Z	Per Zoning Requirements			
Non-Residential Fee	\$400	\$400.00 Minimum			
Sidewalk Construction & Repair	\$1.00 per sq. ft.				
Residential Fee	Zoning Permit Required			Required	
Non-Residential Fee	\$250.00 Minimum Flat Fee				
SUBDIVISION / REVERSE SUBDIVISION FEES					
Minimum			\$300.0	00	
			plus 30	0.00/lot	
TENANT REGISTRATION	No Ch	ar	ge		

ITEM AND FEE SCHEDULE					
UTILITY RIGHT OF WAY					
Non-Aerial Application Fee (180 Days)			\$150.00		
Non-Aerial Permit Extension (90 Days)			\$75.00		
Aerial Application Fee (180 Days)			\$500.00		
Aireal Permit Extension (90 Days)			\$250.00		
Additional Inspections (1 inspection incl	uded	per	\$50.00 per		
application or extension)					
ZONING BOOKS	S				
Per Book			\$5.00		
ZONING HEARING B	OARI)			
Commercial	\$1,1	100.0	.00		
Residential \$700.			0.00		
ZONING MAP					
Per Map			\$5.00		
ZONING / FLOOD / PLA	ANNI	NG			
Application Review (includes a preplanning m	itg)	\$75.00			
Additional planning/flood/zoning mtg			\$30.00 /per 30 min		
Resubmission Reviews			\$25.00 per		
No Show for Appointment Fee			\$50.00 + regular Fee		
Site Inspection			\$60.00		
Reinspection Fee			\$40.00		
Second Inspection Fee			\$30.00		
Additional Inspections		\$25.00			

Said fees shall be effective January 1, 2023 unless otherwise noted, and shall remain in force until otherwise amended by the Borough Council.

RESOLVED this 13th day of December 2022 by the Millvale Borough Council in meeting assembled.